

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

NICOLAS REYES,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 3:18-cv-0611
)	
HAROLD CLARKE, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
RULE 12(b)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. Mr. Reyes’ Claims Are Timely..... 5

II. Mr. Reyes States a Claim that Defendants Violated the Eighth Amendment. 8

 A. Objective Prong: Sufficiently Serious Conditions and Medical Needs 9

 B. Subjective Prong: Deliberate Indifference 14

 C. The Eighth Amendment Allegations Are Sufficient Against Each Defendant..... 16

III. Mr. Reyes More than Plausibly Alleges that Defendants Violated His Rights to Procedural Due Process. 23

 A. The Liberty Interest..... 23

 B. Insufficient Process..... 28

IV. Mr. Reyes’ ADA and Rehab Act Claims Are Amply Pled..... 30

V. Mr. Reyes’ Title VI Claims Are Well Supported. 34

VI. Mr. Reyes Sufficiently Alleges Defendants Violated His Equal Protection Rights. 38

CONCLUSION..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore County, 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008).....32

A Society Without a Name v. Virginia, 655 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2011)5, 6

Almendares v. Palmer, No. 3:00-CV-7524, 2002 WL 31730963
(N.D. Ohio Dec. 3, 2002).....36

Apodaca v. Raemisch, Nos. 17-1284 & 17-1289, 2018 WL 4866124
(U.S. Oct. 9, 2018) (denial of cert.)13

Aref v. Lynch, 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....26

Baird ex rel. Baird v. Rose, 192 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 1999).....30

Bell v. University of Maryland College Park Campus Facilities Management,
No. CV PX-17-1655, 2018 WL 3008325 (D. Md. June 14, 2018)5

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)4

Beverati v. Smith, 120 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 1997).....26

Blunt v. Lower Merion School District, 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014)37

Bollman v. Ciesla, No. 2:14-CV-02001, 2014 WL 1765003
(W.D. Ark. May 2, 2014).....36

Bonner v. Arizona Department of Corrections, 714 F. Supp. 420 (D. Ariz. 1989).....30

Braggs v. Dunn, 257 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (M.D. Ala. 2017)14

Brown v. Oregon Department of Corrections, 751 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2014)26

Bryant v. Independent School District No. I-38, 334 F.3d 928 (10th Cir. 2003).....37

Chase v. Baskerville, 508 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Va. 2008).....34

Christopher v. Harbury, 536 U.S. 403 (2002)4

Clarkson v. Coughlin, 898 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)30

Colwell v. HHS, 558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009)35

Colon v. Howard, 215 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2000).....26

Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason University,
411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)30

Cooper v. Gilbert, No. 7:17cv00509, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65096
(W.D. Va. Apr. 17, 2018)27

Davis v. Ayala, 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)13

Delk v. Younce, No. 7:14cv00643, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36581
(W.D. Va. Mar. 14, 2017), *aff'd*, 709 F. App'x 184 (4th Cir. 2018).....26, 27

DePaola v. Clarke, 884 F.3d 481, 487 (4th Cir. 2018).....5, 6, 20

Edwards v. City of Goldsboro, 1789 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....4

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976)9

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)14, 22

Finley v. Huss, 723 F. App'x 294 (6th Cir. 2018)10, 16, 21

Fogel v. Pierson, 435 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2006).....26

Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District, 524 U.S. 274 (1998)37

Glossip v. Gross, 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)13

Goines v. Valley Community Services Board, 822 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2016)3

Gonzalez v. Hasty, 802 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2015).....5, 6

Hall v. Florida, 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....12

Hernandez v. New York, 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....40

Hewitt v. Helms, 459 U.S. 460 (1983)28

Heyer v. United States Bureau of Prisons, 849 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2017)9, 22

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)15

Hutto v. Finney, 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....6, 8, 9

Incumaa v. Stirling, 791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015) *as amended* (July 7, 2015). *passim*

Isby v. Brown, 856 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2017)26, 28

Jarboe v. Maryland Department of Public Safety & Correctional Services (DPSCS),
2013 WL 1010357 (D. Md. Mar. 13, 2013).....32

JDH v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department, No. 2:13-cv-01300-APG-NJK,
2014 WL 3809131 (D. Nev. Aug. 1, 2014)34

Johnson v. Quinones, 145 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1998)9, 15

Jones v. Gusman, 296 F.R.D. 416 (E.D. La. 2013)34

Kanaji v. Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia,
276 F. Supp. 2d 399 (E.D. Pa. 2003)36

Kelly v. Brewer, 525 F.2d 394 (8th Cir. 1975)26

King v. Rubenstein, 825 f.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016)14

Kolbe v. Hogan, 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016), *aff’d on reh’g*,
849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)39

Kolstad v. American Dental Ass’n, 527 U.S. 526 (1999)32

Lacy v. Cook County, Illinois, 897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018).....32, 33

Latson v. Clarke, 249 F. Supp. 3d 838 (W.D. Va. 2017).....8, 10, 14, 25

Magluta v. Samples, 375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004).....26

Mickle v. Moore, 174 F.3d 464 (4th Cir. 1999)10, 11

Montin v. Estate of Johnson, 636 F.3d 409 (8th Cir. 2011)6

Moseke v. Miller & Smith, Inc., 202 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Va. 2002)5

Mumid v. Abraham Lincoln High School, 618 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2010)35

Myers v. Hose, 50 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 1995)39

National Advertising Co. v. City of Raleigh, 947 F.2d 1158 (4th Cir. 1991)7

Obataiye-Allah v. Virginia Department of Corrections, No. 7:15cv00230,
2016 WL 5415906 (W.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2016), *aff’d sub nom. per curiam*,
Obataiye-Allah v. Clarke, 688 F. App’x 211 (4th Cir. 2017).....27

Palakovic v. Wetzel, 854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017)14

Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey, 524 U.S. 206 (1998)31

Porter v. Clarke, 290 F. Supp. 3d 518 (E.D. Va. 2018) *passim*

Powell v. Ward, 487 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....30

Preusser ex rel. E.P. v. Taconic Hills Central School District,
548 F. App’x 739 (2d Cir. 2013)37

Proctor v. LeClaire, 846 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 2017)28

Proctor v. Prince George’s Hospital Center, 32 F. Supp. 2d 820 (D. Md. 1998).....32

Pronin v. Johnson, 628 F. App’x 160 (4th Cir. 2015).....40

Quintanilla v. Bryson, 730 F. App’x 738 (11th Cir. 2018).....10

Republican Party of North Carolina v. Martin, 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992).....4

Rhodes v. Chapman, 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....8, 12, 14

Sandin v. Conner, 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....23, 32

Sandoval v. Holinka, No. 09-CV-033-BBC, 2009 WL 499110
(W.D. Wis. Feb. 27, 2009).....30

Scarver v. Litscher, 434 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2006)14

Scinto v. Stansberry, 841 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2016)9

Scott v. Clarke, 64 F. Supp. 3d 813 (W.D. Va. 2014)6, 16

Selby v. Caruso, 734 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2013)28

Semenova v. Maryland Transit Administration, 845 F.3d 564 (4th Cir. 2017)8

Serrano v. Francis, 345 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)25

Shepard v. Quillen, 840 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2016)14

Shoatz v. Wetzel, No. 2:13-cv-0657, 2016 WL 595337 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2016)19

Siggers v. Campbell, 652 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2011)6

Simpson v. University of Colorado Boulder, 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007)37

Sweet v. South Carolina Department of Corrections,
529 F.2d 854 (4th Cir. 1975)10, 11, 12

T.R. v. School District of Philadelphia, 223 F. Supp. 3d 321 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....34

Turley v. Rednour, 729 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2013)5

United States v. County of Maricopa, 889 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 2015).....37

United States v. County of Maricopa, 915 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (D. Ariz. 2012).....34

United States v. Forbes, 64 F.3d 928 (4th Cir. 1995).....16

Vanvalkenburg v. Oregon Department of Corrections, No. 3:14-CV-00916-BR,
2014 WL 5494895 (D. Or. Oct. 30, 2014).....6

Veney v. Wyche, 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002)39

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....40

Wallace v. Baldwin, 895 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2018)14

Wheeler v. Butler, 209 F. App’x 14 (2d Cir. 2006)25

Wilkerson v. Goodwin, 774 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 2014).....26

Wilkinson v. Austin, 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....23, 24, 26

Williams v. Secretary Pennsylvania Department of Corrections,
848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017).....25, 28

Windsor v. Board of Education, No. TDC-14-2287, 2016 WL 4939294
(D. Md. Sept. 13, 2016)36

Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1970)30

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i).....30

42 U.S.C. § 12102.....31

42 U.S.C. § 12131.....31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACA, *Performance Based Practices for Adult Local Detention Facilities* (4th ed. 2004)13

ACA, *Restrictive Housing Performance Based Standards* 41, 69 (2016).....13

Gary C. Mohr and Rick Raemisch, *Restrictive Housing: Taking the Lead*,
Corrections Today (2015), <http://www.asca.net/pdfdocs/6.pdf>.13

Guidance to Federal Financial Assistance Recipients Regarding Title VI Prohibition
Against National Origin Discrimination Affecting Limited English Proficient
Persons; Policy Guidance, 67 Fed. Reg. 41455 (June 18, 2002)34

Maurice Chammah, *Stepping Down from Solitary Confinement*, The Atlantic,
Jan. 7, 2016, [https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2016/01/solitary-
confinementreform/422565](https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2016/01/solitary-
confinementreform/422565).....13

U.S. GAO, *Improvements Needed in [BOP] Monitoring and Evaluation of Impact
of Segregated Housing*, at 61–65, May 2013,
<http://www.gao.gov/assets/660/654349.pdf>.....12
